
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

  

Meeting COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Thursday, 4 April 2024 
 
Location Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services  
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public under rule no.10 of the 
Council Procedure Rules. The procedure rule provides that members of the 
public may ask any question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the District, provided that three clear days’ notice 
in writing has been given to the Head of Legal and Support Services. 
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2024 
 

3 - 6 

5.  UPDATE ON ZERO LITTER AND LAUNCH OF LOVE YOUR 
NEIGHBOURHOOD  
 

 

 The report of the Head of Community Services 
 

7 - 44 

6.  HOUSING POLICIES  
 

 

 The report of the Head of Housing 
 

45 - 158 

7.  ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 

 To consider any items to be included in the work programme. The plan of 
forthcoming Cabinet decisions and the current work programme are attached 
for information. 

159 - 170 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


 
 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor T Eynon (Chair) 
Councillor M Blair-Park (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor M Ball 
Councillor M French 
Councillor K Horn 
Councillor S Lambeth 
Councillor P Lees 
Councillor A Morley 
Councillor E Parle 
Councillor L Windram 



13 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Forest Room, 
Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on THURSDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2024  
 
Present:  Councillor T Eynon (Chair) 
 
Councillors M Blair-Park, M Ball, M French, K Horn, S Lambeth, P Lees, A Morley and E Parle  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Johnson, J Legrys and P Moult; Miss C O’Neil (guest from 
Gatherwell), Mr P Wright (guest from Gatherwell) 
 
Officers:  Mr J Arnold, Mr C Elston, Mr J Gaynor, Knight, Mr J Knight, Mr P Sanders, 
Mrs E Trahearn and Mr T Devonshire 
 

26. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies received. 
 

27. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

28. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

29. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2023. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Blair-Park seconded by Councillor K Horn, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Subject to amendment, the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2023 be 
approved as an accurate record of proceedings. 
 

30. COMMUNITY LOTTERY SCHEME 
 
The Head of Community Services presented the report, with support from the Community 
Focus Team Leader. 
 
Several Members questioned the set up costs, projected sales figures, what feedback 
from other local authorities who were engaged in such schemes had been solicited, and 
how the money spent on each ticket was distributed.  
 
Officers, with assistance from the representatives from Gatherwell, gave the following 
advice. There was a one-off £5000 budgeted for an External Lottery Manager to cover 
most of the initial set up costs, administration and applications for necessary licences; 
sales were projected to be around 12000 a year once the scheme was up and running; 
money from each ticket was split 40p to selected good cause, 20p to the Council’s grant 
fund, and 18p to Gatherwell, plus 18p allocated to cash prizes and 4p is a VAT element. 
As for consultation, other local authorities such as Blaby and Charnwood had been 
approached and they had suggested that their lottery schemes had been successful. 
Member nevertheless requested more clarity in the Cabinet report on financial details 
such as projections for the first five years of the scheme, and the nature of VAT costs. 
 

3

Agenda Item 4.



14 
 

Chairman’s initials 

A couple of Members inquired about the procurement process, how transparent it had 
been, and how rigorous it had been when looking for alternative providers and considering 
value for money. The Head of Community Services advised that the Legal and Finance 
Teams had been heavily involved in the crafting of the Lottery Scheme and had 
considered these issues thoroughly. Ultimately Gatherwell was the specialist provider in 
this area, and this necessarily impacted the nature of the procurement process. 
Furthermore, this was an annual contract so would be regularly reviewed, and the 
outcomes of the Scheme would be regularly reported to the Community Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
A Member expressed some concern that the Lottery Scheme would promote gambling, at 
a time when problem gambling was recognised as a growing social issue in Britain.  
 
The Head of Community Services advised that problem gambling was something which 
Gatherwell would be responsible for robustly mitigating. A representative from Gatherwell 
then set out the mechanisms in place to do so, and explained for Members why this sort 
of scheme was low risk when it came to problem gambling: the vast majority of players 
had a standing monthly direct debit, the average number of tickets purchased per week 
was 1.8, and there were stringent rules in place with regards to how many tickets players 
could buy in a certain time frame.  
 
Several Members inquired about how this would be promoted and tickets would be sold, 
how new and in particular smaller charities would be signed up and how this would impact 
on Officer’s time. In response, Officers and a representative from Gatherwell advised that 
the process was largely digitalised, with a phone line for those also available for less 
technologically literate residents, and that it was an easy to use platform which actually 
democratised charity funding for smaller charities. The incentive structure operated to 
reward charities who maximised their own promotion of the scheme. They also advised 
that the aforementioned External Lottery Manager provided by Gatherwell would be 
providing lots of support, but some NWLDC staff time would be required. Members 
suggested that an impact assessment be carried out at the end of year 1, to appraise the 
actual impact on local charities, and that greater clarity on the impact on staffing within the 
Community Focus Team be provided in the Cabinet report. 
 
A Member suggested that the proposition was broadly sound, the risks and start-up costs 
were low, and that the scheme would soon become self-sustainable. Furthermore, if there 
was displacement of existing donations it would be good to displace funding from national 
to local causes. 
 
A Member asked whether Lottery funding would be factored into grant requests, and the 
Head of Community Services advised that no, the two were separate, and grants would 
follow the standard grant funding process, though the grant fund would be increased by 
this scheme. 
 
The Chair set out some of her concerns, that the scheme could allow the reduction of 
funding currently offered through the Council’s grant scheme, that the startup funding for 
the scheme was insufficient, that it could create a negative perception amongst residents 
of the District, she also echoed the concerns around burden on staff time raised by other 
Members, and she suggested that funding conditions should include that registered 
charities had spent all previous money from the Council in approved way, as had been the 
case in the Lottery Scheme enacted by Sevenoaks Council. She then invited the Portfolio 
Holder to speak.  
 
The Portfolio Holder said that this was an easy way for charities to raise money, that the 
more active they were in marketing it the more they would receive, and most crucially the 
money would remain within the District.   
 

4



15 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The Chair thanked Members for their comments, which would be presented to Cabinet on 
27 February. 
 

31. GRANT REVIEW 
 
The Head of Community Services presented the report, with support from the Community 
Focus Team Leader. 
 
A couple of Members sought assurances about how effectiveness was quantified and how 
outcomes were measured, even when this information was not presented to the 
Committee. The Head of Community Services advised that grant outcome measures were 
targeted quite specifically to each grant, from the largest to the smallest grants which they 
gave out. He added that if Members wished he could bring another report to the 
Committee on the largest grants, or ask for representatives of those charities to attend a 
Community Scrutiny meeting. 
 
A Member queried the value of signposting and asked whether the solution to problems, 
rather than advice on who could solve problems, was measured as an outcome, and how 
was this quantified. In response, the Community Focus Team Leader advised that that 
signposting people to appropriate solutions was a valuable part of a wider approach to 
problem solving.  
 
The Chair noted that Members had previously requested the Grant Review reports 
present more narrative impact data, oriented around specific case studies, especially for 
the smaller grants, and she reiterated this request. 
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments. 
 

32. NWL LOCAL CYCLING AND WALKING INFRASTRUCTURE PLAN AND STRATEGY 
 
The Head of Community Services presented the report, with support from the Leisure 
Services Team Manager, and the Health and Wellbeing Team Leader. 
 
A discussion was had amongst several Members about specific routes within the plan, at 
Moneyhill and Nottingham Road in Ashby, and local issues which they felt arose from 
these routes. In response, the Health and Wellbeing Team Leader advised that this was a 
flexible and emerging document which would be frequently reviewed in light of new 
information; the specifics of particular routes could also be examined in greater detail later 
in the process. The Leisure Services Team Manager echoed this and added that 
Members should approach the two of them to discuss specific changes to particular 
routes. 
 
The Chair emphasised the importance of a holistic transport strategy with a clear purpose 
for the district as a whole, which factored in planned future developments such as the 
Ivanhoe Line. The Leisure Services Team Manager concurred, and advised that the 
document, in tandem with the proposed Local Plan, provided a framework to ensure that 
new developments link in to and contribute to the existing network. Furthermore, this 
document was vital to attain funding from Central Government. 
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments. 
 

33. THE EFFECTIVENESS OF PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - UPDATE 
 
The Head of Planning and Infrastructure presented the report, with support from the 
Planning Enforcement Team Leader. 
 

5



16 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The Chair noted some of the previous problems with Planning Enforcement and the harm 
scoring procedure. In response, the Head of Planning and Infrastructure said that the new 
harm scoring procedure and enforcement plan was currently in the draft stage. He also 
said that now the Team was fully staffed they had reduced reliance on agency staff, 
compared to 2022, and were hoping to end the use of them entirely once new Team 
Leader was settled in. 
 
A Member felt the targets were unclear. The Head of Planning and Infrastructure advised 
that there was quite an irregular pattern to enforcement cases, so it was hard to set 
effective targets, but they were intending to present enforcement reports to the Planning 
Committee bi-annually moving forwards.  
 
A Member detailed some problems he had been aware of with regards to getting long-
standing enforcement issues resolved, and he suggested that this was an emotive issue 
of significant public concern. He asked whether Officers now believed that the system in 
place now would demonstrate to residents that Officers and Members were taking 
concerns on board. In response, the Planning Enforcement Team Leader set out some of 
the reasons that cases remained open for some time, and the mechanisms open to 
officers to deal with enforcement matters which would be set out within the Local 
Enforcement plan.  
 
Members requested an improved line of communication between Officers and the public 
on the nature of the planning process and available enforcement mechanisms. A Member 
specifically suggested a digital dashboard similar to the one used to report pot holes at 
Leicestershire County Council. The Head of Planning and Infrastructure said that he 
would look in to the suggestion. More generally, the Planning Enforcement Team Leader 
advised that the current plan has a flowchart which sets out the process, and which they 
planned to update and maintain; time scales varied but he concurred that it was important 
that residents felt they had not been forgotten about. Communication with the public was 
something that they were certainly working on. 
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments. 
 

34. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Consideration was given to items on the Work Programme. 
 
The Strategic Director of Place advised the Committee that Leicestershire County Council 
would be providing information on the topic of highways, potholes and footpaths. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chair closed the meeting at 8.34 pm 
 

 

6



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – THURSDAY, 4 
APRIL 2024 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

UPDATE ON ZERO LITTER CA
[...]
 the 
equipment they need to continue to 
volunteer in their area 

41



Towards the end of 2024/2025 the working group will evaluate and 
review the success of the first years action plan along with statistics 
such as fly tipping collection, complaints etc and develop the 
2025/2026 action plan.

Future years

42



43



44



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – THURSDAY, 4 
APRIL 2024 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

HOUSING POLICIES 
 

Presented by Jane Rochelle 
Head of Housing 
 

Background Papers Current versions of Anti-
Social Behaviour Policy, 
Repairs Policy, Decant 
Policy, Compensation 
Policy and Rechargeable 
Repairs Policy appended 
to this report 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Financial Implications The proposed recharging of repairs charge will require 
Cabinet approval of the charge and the amount or basis of 
the charge for 2024/25. There are no other direct financial 
implications arising from the review of the policies, however, 
any indirect financial implications will need to be monitored 
and considered as part of the budget setting process. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications The legal service has reviewed the draft policies.  
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

None directly 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Reason Agenda Item 
Submitted to Scrutiny 
Committee  
 

To introduce a number of revised and updated housing 
policies to Community Scrutiny Committee and to seek its 
comments. 
 

Recommendations THAT COMMUNITY SCRUTINY PROVIDE COMMENTS ON 
THE FOLLOWING POLICIES AHEAD OF THEIR 
CONSIDERATION BY CABINET ON 23 APRIL 2024: 

 ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR POLICY 

 REPAIRS POLICY 

 DECANT POLICY 

 COMPENSATION POLICY 
 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 The social housing sector is in a period of significant change and the Council’s housing 

service is responding accordingly. On 1 April 2024 a new national c
[...]
the housing regulator. 

 
4.0 REPAIRS POLICY 

 
4.1 The Repairs Policy sets out how the Council prioritises and carries out its day-to- day 

repairs. Several changes are proposed as well as the consolidation of other policies. 
Key changes include: 

 

 Updating the repairs response time and, at the same time, increasing the 
proportion of jobs which will be given an appointment at the time of reporting. 

 Clarifying how the Council will manage jobs that need to be inspected prior to 
repairs being raised. 

 Consolidating the approach to recharging into one single document; removing 
the need for a separate rechargeable repairs policy. Necessary amendments to 
the fees and charges register will form part of the Cabinet report. 

46



 

 It is proposed that an admin fee of £40 will be charged on top of the prevailing 
schedule of rates in use at the time of the repair. 

 Clarifying how the Council will manage reports of hazards under the housing 
health and safety rating system to ensure that its response is compatible with 
The Social Housing (Regulation) Act 2023. Including the circumstances in which 
tenants with repairs issues will be decanted to include where there is an 
identified serious hazard in the property as well as where repair work is being 
carried out. 

 Review of the lettable standard and tenants’ responsibilities for repairs. 
 

5.0 DECANT POLICY 
 

5.1 Minor changes are proposed to the Decant Policy so that the Policy focusses on how a 
decant will be facilitated rather than when it is necessary.  The latter is covered in the 
Repairs Policy above.  

 
6.0 COMPENSATION POLICY 

 
6.1 The Compensation Policy has been reviewed to ensure it is compatible with the 

direction being set by the Housing Ombudsman.  
 
6.2 Particular regard has been given to the following key areas as directed by the 

ombudsman:  

 Recognising stress and inconvenience. 

 Ensuring the impact on the customer is recognised. 

 Taking full account of the custo
[...]
 
likelihood of safeguarding issues being identified as 
a result of investigations and enforcement activities 
and recognises the need to report these 
accordingly in line with the Council’s safeguarding 
procedures. 

Equalities/Diversity: 
 

The final version of each policy will be subject to an 
equalities impact assessment prior to consideration 
by Cabinet to allow for any necessary comments 
from Scrutiny to be reflected. 

48



 

Customer Impact: 
 

These policies are all intended to improve the 
customer experience and ensure certainty and 
consistency in terms of how customers are dealt 
with. 

Economic and Social Impact:  
 

None. 

Environment, Climate Change and 
zero carbon: 
 

No direct impacts. 
 

Consultation/Community 
Engagement: 
 

Tenants have been surveyed on key elements of 
the policies under consideration. 
A Member workshop took place to explore the 
proposed changes. 
Outcomes of these activities have informed the 
final version of these policies. 

Risks: 
 

No direct risks identified. 

Officer Contact 
 

David Scruton 
Housing Strategy and Systems Team Manager 
david.scruton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 

 

49

mailto:elizabeth.warhurst@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

Procedure Ref: - Owners: Team Managers of Housing Management, 
Community Safety and Environmental Protection 

 

Date approved: Effective date: April 2024  

 

 

Version Date Details of 
amendment 

Creator/ 
amender 

Approved by Next review 
due 

1 May 2007 N/A Andrew 
Wallace 

Amanda 
Harper 

2010/2011 

2 January 
2013 

 Andrew 
Wallace 

Amanda 
Harper 

May 2015 
(Or earlier 
dependent 
upon new 

Enforcement 
powers) 

 

3 April 2017 Inclusion of new 
Enforcement 
Powers 

  
Inclusion of 
categorisation 
and 
classifications 
of ASB across 
the Council 
 
Expectations 
around what is 
ASB added 

Andrew 
Wallace 

Amanda 
Harper 

2019 

Housing Management 
: Community Safety, Environmental Health, 
[...]
re Centre Annual Update Paul Sanders, Head of 
Community Services 

 30 minutes 

19 September 2024  Car Parking Review 
 

Paul Sanders, Head of 
Community Services 

 30 minutes 

19 September 2024  
 

Future of Waste Services 
To provide Waste Services collection modelling 
choices that have been prepared by consultants 
Eunomia, prior to presentation before Cabinet. 
The report will detail, full-service cost analysis, 
district implementation with a phased rollout 
strategy. Route modifications, and efficiency 
improvements will all be included in the report. 
Legislation requirements that will align future 
services and Fleet replacement through detailed 
procurement process. 
 
Scoping documents will be released after the 
additional modelling procedure is completed. 

Paul Sanders, Head of 
Community Services 

 30 minutes 

December 2024 (PROVISIONAL) 

12 December 2024 Community Safety Update 
To provide an overview of the 3-year Community 
Safety Partnership Plan. 
To include drug dealing, county lines, ASB and how 
success / performance is measured 
 

 

Paul Sanders, Head of 
Community Services 

 30 minutes 

166



Date of Meeting Item Lead Officer Witnesses Indicative Agenda Item 
Duration 

February 2025 (PROVISIONAL) 

6 February 2024 Community Grants Annual Report Paul Sanders, Head of 
Community Services 

 30 minutes 

April 2025 (PROVISIONAL) 

10 April 2024     

June 2025 (PROVISIONAL) 

26 June 2025     

To be scheduled 

TBC Annual S106 Agreement Update Report Chris Elston, Head of 
Planning and 
Infrastructure 

- 30 minutes 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

167



Work requests considered by the Scrutiny Work Programming Group 
 

Work Request Status/Progress Committee date to be considered 
(provisional) 

National Forest Line  
 

Further to Community Scrutiny on 7th December, officers have continued 
to engage with Leicestershire County Council and Network Rail and  
timescales have been confirmed for the Outline Business Case 
[...]
shire.gov.uk 
 
Public Protection Team 
Leader 
Tel: 01530 454575 
minna.scott@nwleicester
shire.gov.uk 
 

Update on Zero Litter 
and Launch of Love 
your Neighbourhood 

4 April 2024 

Corporate Microsoft 
Licences Renewal 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Key Private 
Information 
relating to the 
financial or 
business affairs of 
any particular 
person (including 
the authority 
holding that 
information) 

 

23 April 2024 Councillor Andrew 
Woodman 
Tel: 07970 520357 
andrew.woodman@nwlei
cestershire.gov.uk 
 
ICT Team Manager 
 
sam.outama@nwleicester
shire.gov.uk 
 

Corporate Microsoft 
Licences Renewal 

Not required. 

Housing Policies 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Key Public 
 

 

23 April 2024 Councillor Andrew 
Woodman 
Tel: 07970 520357 
andrew.woodman@nwlei
cestershire.gov.uk 
 
Housing Strategy and 
Systems Team Manager 
 
david.scruton@nwleicest
ershire.gov.uk 
 

Housing Policies 4 April 2024 

172



Decision Decision 
Maker 

Status of 
Decision 

Public or 
Private 

 
(and reason – 
where private 

Date of Decision Contacts Documents to be 
submitted to the 
Decision Maker 

Considered by 
Scrutiny or other 

Committee 

Performance Monitoring 
Report 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Non-Key Public 
 

 

23 April 2024 Councillor Keith Merrie 
MBE 
 
keith.merrie@nwleicester
shire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Human 
Resources and 
Organisational 
Development 
Tel: 01530 454518 
mike.murphy@nwleiceste
rshire.gov.uk 
 

Performance 
Monitoring Report 

To be considered at 
Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee in May 
2024 

Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) - Site Purchase 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Key Private 
Information 
relating to the 
financial or 
business affairs of 
any particular 
person (including 
the authority 
holding that 
information) 
 

 

23 April 2024 Councillor Andrew 
Woodman 
Tel: 07970 520357 
andrew.woodman@nwlei
cestershire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Housing 
 
jane.rochelle@nwleiceste
rshire.gov.uk 
 

Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) - Site 
Purchase 

n/a not a matter for 
Scrutiny discussion, 
[...]
t Rent 
Arrears, Current Tenant 
Rent Arrears, Council Tax, 
Non-Domestic Rates and 
Sundry Debts 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Non-Key Public 
 

 

25 June 2024 Councillor Nicholas 
Rushton 
Tel: 01530 412059 
nicholas.rushton@nwleic
estershire.gov.uk 
 
 
 
roma.frisby@nwleicesters
hire.gov.uk 
 

Former Tenant Rent 
Arrears, Current 
Tenant Rent Arrears, 
Council Tax, Non-
Domestic Rates and 
Sundry Debts 

Not required to go to 
Scrutiny. 

Productivity Plan 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Non-Key Public 
 

 

25 June 2024 Councillor Nicholas 
Rushton 
Tel: 01530 412059 
nicholas.rushton@nwleic
estershire.gov.uk 
 
Strategic Director of 
Resources (Section 151 
Officer) 
 
paul.stone@nwleicesters
hire.gov.uk 
 

 Not required to go to 
Scrutiny. 

175



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4. Minutes
	5. Update on Zero Litter and Launch of Love your Neighbourhood
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	6. Housing Policies
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7
	Appendix 8
	Appendix 9
	7. Review of Housing Policies
	17 04 25 Cabinet Review of Housing Policies Appendix 1 SO CHECK VERSION 140317 no TC


	Appendix 10
	Appendix 11

	7. Items for Inclusion in the Future Work Programme
	Latest Published EDN




Minutes of the meeting


17 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Abbey Room, 
Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on THURSDAY, 4 APRIL 2024  
 
Present:  Councillor T Eynon (Chair) 
 
Councillors M Blair-Park, M Ball, M French, K Horn, S Lambeth, P Lees, A Morley, E Parle and 
L Windram  
 
In Attendance: Councillors J G Simmons and J Legrys  
 
Portfolio Holders: Councillors M B Wyatt 
 
Officers:  Mr J Arnold, Ms K Hiller, Ms C Proudfoot, Mr P Sanders, Mr T Devonshire, 
Mrs A Harper, Ms A Morgan, Ms J Rochelle, Mrs M Scott and Mr D Scruton 
 

35. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies received. 
 

36. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

37. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

38. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2024. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Blair-Park, seconded by Councillor M French, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2024 be approved as an accurate record 
of proceedings. 
 

39. UPDATE ON ZERO LITTER AND LAUNCH OF LOVE YOUR NEIGHBOURHOOD 
 
The Head of Community Services presented the report, with assistance from the 
Environmental Protection Team Manager. 
 
A Member asked about the possibility of bus shelters and road signs being cleaned as 
part of the plan. The Head of Community Services concurred that cleanly street furniture 
was important to neighbourhoods and said that detailed considerations of this matter 
could be added in to the plan at the ward level. 
 
A discussion was had about the communication strategy for the plan. The Head of 
Community Services advised that this plan gave added emphasis to communications, 
which were under the direction of a dedicated Officer, and entailed an extensive strategy 
which encompassed much more than simply social media. 
 
A discussion was had about enforcement. The Environmental Protection Team Manager 
advised that there had been a number of successful prosecutions and fines given out, 
aided by tips from the public; there was also a steady stream of staff coming forward with 



18 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

evidence, although a more concerted effort to further engage staff could nevertheless be 
made. She added that there must be an awareness that this could involve people being 
asked to go to court as witnesses, but the excellent NWLDC Legal Team gave support to 
anybody who was requested to do so. 
 
Following from this was a discussion about problems with littering on the A42. Members 
were extremely concerned with the proliferation of rubbish, how this compared to other 
districts, and the reputational damage it might be causing. Members also wanted to know 
whether an increase in the provision of bins on that stretch of road could help to mitigate 
the problem, or whether cameras and surveillance could be utilised. 
 
The Head of Community Services advised that he shared the concerns of Members, but 
noted that this was a very dangerous place to litter pick and somewhere he would be 
extremely uncomfortable with volunteers operating. He felt this might be quite an 
expensive issue to mitigate; would entail public anti-littering education as part of a holistic, 
district-wide strategy; alongside a discussion with Highways about utilising cameras and 
surveillance; as well as, where appropriate, new bins by the side of the road on a trial 
basis. He was intending for something to be added into the 2025/26 budget to help to 
address the steeper slopes alongside the laybys.  
 
Members commended the work of volunteer litter groups and cautioned against the risks 
of a perception arising that the Council was farming out the cost of dealing with litter to 
community groups. The Head of Community Services also praised the work these groups 
did and advised Members that they were partners who the Council tried to assist wherever 
possible, with equipment, advice and whatever else they could. 
 
The Chair expressed a few thoughts. She had spoken beforehand to local litter pickers 
and advised the Committee that they had expressed concern at the increasing difficulty of 
procuring equipment, now the process was digitised. She wanted to see greater 
engagement between the Community Scrutiny Committee and these local volunteers. She 
also felt that the data presented within the report could be better contextualised and 
explained. 
 
The Head of Community Services said that he would be open to inviting volunteers before 
the Committee as part of future performance monitoring for Love Your Neighbourhood. He 
was receptive to the Chair’s concerns with regards to the presentation of data. 
 
The Chair invited the Portfolio Holder to speak. 
 
The Portfolio Holder said that the scheme was a response to the effects of service cuts 
over a span of years. He was keen to make the district cleaner and greener, correct 
unnecessary cuts, and create a successful, voluntary partnership between the Council 
and civil society within the district. 
 
The Chair suggested that there was a need for the Community Scrutiny Committee to 
monitor the performance of the campaign annually and the Head of Community Services 
concurred. 
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments, which would be presented to the Cabinet 
on 23 April. 
 

40. HOUSING POLICIES 
 
The Head of Housing presented the report, with assistance from the Housing 
Management Team Manager and the Housing Strategy and Systems Team Manager. 
 



19 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

A discussion was had about the changes to the Anti-Social Behaviour Policy. Members 
asked about how hate crimes were tracked, whether they were distinguished from anti-
social behaviour, whether there was a specific hate crime officer, and how performance in 
this area was benchmarked.  
 
Officers advised that there was no specific hate crime officer and accepted that work 
needed to be undertaken to prevent underreporting, although they did note that resources 
were stretched in this area. They also set out the range of benchmarking which was 
undertaken, and added that ONS data did not suggest that the data presented was an 
outlier for comparable, not overly diverse districts, with regards to the prevalence of hate 
crimes. 
 
Members then discussed the Repairs and Decants policies. They asked for clarification on 
the proposed administration fee and where it had been derived from, and how debts were 
recovered in the context of the national ‘cost-of-living’ crisis. 
 
Officers advised that the envisaged update to the fees and charges schedule aimed to 
make the policy as equitable as possible, this necessarily involved striking a balance 
between different types of tenants and also must include consideration of budgetary 
exigencies. The policy was written to fit most cases, with the expectation that exceptional 
issues could be subject to the complaints process and would be seen to by the Head of 
Service. With regards to debts, officers tried to be reasonable and were aware that using 
external agencies to chase debts risked being overly punitive. 
 
With regards to Decants policy, Members asked for greater clarity, asked whether there 
was any possibility of ward Member involvement in the process, and what legal options 
were available to Officers in extreme cases. Officers advised that the Decant strategy 
depended on the time necessary for relocation. Officers tried hard to move tenant to 
preferred location, but this was dependent on what was available. The reason for 
decanting, especially when related to safety, played a part in where they moved. When 
people wanted to downsize permanently this could be facilitated through the allocations 
policy. The Team tried to work consensually with tenants but in extreme circumstances an 
injunction could be applied for to ensure work was carried out.  
 
After this discussion Members were of the opinion that the aspect of the Decant policy 
pertaining to permanent and voluntary downsizing could be made clearer, and Officers 
concurred. 
 
A discussion was then had about the Compensation Policy. The Chair was concerned that 
in some circumstances tenants were unaware that they could claim compensation. The 
Head of Housing advised that discussions around compensation should commence as 
soon as things began to go wrong. The new proposal that compensation be proactively 
paid without being requested, in certain circumstances, came directly from the 
Ombudsman’s recommendations.  
 
Members asked about communication with tenants more generally. Officers advised that 
the Repairs handbook was produced in close conjunction with tenants, the Tenants 
handbook less so, but both documents were anyhow scheduled for review. There was 
also a quarterly newsletter.  
 
A discussion was had about adding a recommendation with regards to the issue of 
recording hate crimes. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Morley, seconded by Councillor S Lambeth, and   
 
RECOMMENDED THAT: 



20 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

 
Cabinet consider the following wording to be added to the Anti-Social Behaviour Policy: 
NWLDC will ensure it has a mechanism in place to identify hate crimes as a specific 
category, and that it will respond, advise and signpost those identified accordingly. 
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments, which would be presented to the Cabinet 
on 23 April. 
 

41. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Consideration was given to any items on the Work Programme. 
 
The Chair commended the approach to surveying the thoughts of residents regarding the 
Future of Waste Services Review. 
 
A Member wanted a report brought before the Committee discussing the provision of off-
highway HGV parking within the district. Discussions with local voices in that sector had 
indicated that the district was under resourced in this regard. The Strategic Director of 
Place said that Officers would go away and consider this, in conjunction with the Scrutiny 
Work Programming Group, which included both scrutiny chairs. 
 
A Member was concerned about what they felt was the Council’s long term inability to 
communicate adequately with residents and solve problems residents faced. The Chair 
said that she would present the issue of communications to the Scrutiny Work 
Programming Group. 
 
Another Member echoed the theme of concern with communications and felt the value of 
enforcement, across services, must be emphasised to residents. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.05 pm 
 

 


